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Reference Sources
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Conditions Requiring Release

Satisfied or
Unenforceable

Facilitate Collection

Installment Agreement

Economic Hardship

Request in writing or by telephone
To District Director in place filed

6

General Rule

• Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(i)

– The levy is creating an economic hardship
• Unable to pay reasonable basic living

expenses

– Director determines reasonable amount

– Unique circumstances of individual taxpayer

– Affluent or luxurious standard of living
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Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(ii)(A)
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Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(ii)(A)
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Reasonably Necessary Expenses

Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(ii)(B)
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Reasonably Necessary Expenses

Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(ii)(B)
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Reasonably Necessary Expenses

Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(ii)(B)
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Other Considerations

• Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(ii)…

– (C) The cost of living in taxpayers’ area;

– (D) Property exempt from levy;

– (E) Extraordinary circumstances; and

– (F) Other factors that the taxpayer claims
bear on economic hardship.
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Good Faith Requirement

• Regs. §301.6343-1(b)(4)(iii)
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CNC & Economic Hardship
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CNC & Economic Hardship

• Revenue Officer or ACS can determine CNC
(a)inability to locate the taxpayer or assets;

(b)partial or complete expiration of the statutory
period for collection;

(c)death of an individual with no collection potential
from the estate;

(d)business entity that is inactive and defunct with
no assets, or liquidated in bankruptcy; or

(e)collection of the liability would create a hardship
by leaving the taxpayer unable to meet necessary
living expenses.
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Non-Filer & Economic Hardship

Vinatieri v. Comr., 133 T.C. 392 (2009)

IRS Appeals abused discretion in upholding levy
after determining that taxpayer would suffer
economic hardship merely because taxpayer

had unfiled tax returns

CC-2011-005 (11/22/10)
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Equitable Relief & Economic Hardship

IRC §66(c) &
§6015(f)

One Factor:

Requesting
spouse suffers

EH?

“Streamlined
Determination”
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ETA OIC & Economic Hardship

IRM 5.8.11.2.1
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ETA OIC & Economic Hardship
IRM 5.8.11.2.1

• Incapable of earning a living because of:
• Long-term illness, medical condition, or disability, and
• Reasonably foreseeable that the taxpayer's financial

resources will be exhausted providing for condition;

• Has assets, but liquidation would render t/p unable to
meet basic living expenses; and

• Has assets, but unable to borrow against equity, and
seizure or sale would have sufficient adverse
consequences such that enforced collection is unlikely.

20

PPIA & Economic Hardship

EH caused by payment of tax through:

o Sale of property

o Borrow on Equity
• Payment exceeds

disposable income

o Use of liquid asset
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Mediation/Arbitration &
Economic Hardship

 Testing in OIC cases

 Mediation on legal & factual
issues

 Arbitration on factual issues only

 EH is exception when taxpayer
has ability to pay
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Delinquent Return/Refund Hold & EH
IRM 25.12.1.1

Conditions for EH release or
partial release – proof required

o Foreclosure or eviction notice,

o Unable to meet basic living
expenses, or

o Health care prepayment required
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Payment Extension & EH

• Reasonable period up to six months

• Form 1127

– Application for Extension of Time for Payment of
Tax Due to Undue Hardship

• Income, gift, and Excise Taxes

• More than an inconvenience

– Substantial financial loss

• Ex. Sale of asset at sacrifice price to pay by due date
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Taxpayer Advocate and
Economic Hardship

IRS
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Who May Use the
Taxpayer Advocate Service?

• If you have tried to resolve a tax problem with the IRS and are still
experiencing delays or are facing economic harm, you may request
the assistance of the Taxpayer Advocate Service. Service is available
to businesses as well as individuals.

• In situations where IRS actions prevent you from providing for
necessities such as housing, transportation, or food; or if you
own a business and are unable to meet basic expenses such
as payroll, you may request the assistance of the Taxpayer
Advocate Service.

• Delay of more than 30 days to resolve a tax-
related problem, or are not receiving a
response by the date promised, you may also
request assistance from TAS.
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Description Annual Monthly
Earnings (Most recent 12 Months) 200,000$ 16,667$ Family size: 4

Local: Erie Co. NYS

Living Expenses Vehicles: 2@$500 ea.

Food, etc (Nat'l Std.) 17,580$ 1,465$

Housing

Mortgage 24,000 2,000

Utilities 6,000 500

Property Tax 7,800 650

Total housing 37,800$ 3,150$ Standard $1,813

Transportation

Ownership 12,000 1,000

Operating Exp. 12,000 1,000

Total transportation 24,000$ 2,000$ Below standard

Health Care

Insurance 16,000 1,333

Out-of-Pocket 4,000 333

Total health care 20,000$ 1,667$ Actual

Taxes

FWT 36,000 3,000 Actual

FICA 12,400 1,033 Actual

Medicare 4,900 408 Actual

SWT 8,000 667 Actual

Total taxes 61,300$ 5,108$

Total living expenses 160,680$ 13,390$

Excess Income 39,320$ 3,277$

Initial levy 14,350$

Revised levy 3,200$
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Regu lation on Release of L evyB ased on IRC S ec.6343

S ec.301.6343-1 Requ irementto release levyand notice of release.

(a)In general.

A d istrictd irector,service centerd irector,orcompliance centerd irector(d irector)mu stpromptly
release alevy u pon all,orpartof,property orrights to property levied u pon and mu stpromptly
notify the person u pon whom the levy was mad e of su charelease,if the d irectord etermines that
any of the cond itions in paragraph(b)of this section (cond itions requ iringrelease)exist.The
d irectormu stmake ad etermination whetherany of the cond itions requ iringrelease existif a
taxpayersu bmits arequ estforrelease of levy in accord ance withparagraph(c)or(d )of this
section;however,the d irectormay make this d etermination based u pon information received
from asou rce otherthan the taxpayer.The d irectormay requ ire any su pportingd ocu mentation as
is reasonably necessary to d etermine whetheracond ition requ iringrelease exists.

(b)C ond itions requ iringrelease.

(i)Generalru le.

(A )The taxpayeragreed in writingto extend the period of limitations as
provid ed in section 6502(a)(2)and section 301.6502-1;or

(B )A proceed ingin cou rtto collectthe liability has begu n within the period of
limitations.

The liability forwhichthe levy was mad e is satisfied orthe period of limitations
provid ed in section 6502 (and any period d u ringwhichthe period of limitations is
su spend ed as provid ed by law)has lapsed .A levy is consid ered mad e on the d ate on
whichthe notice of seizu re provid ed in section 6335(a)is given.A levy thatis mad e
within the period of limitations provid ed in section 6502 d oes notbecome
u nenforceable simply becau se the person who receives the levy d oes notsu rrend erthe
su bjectproperty within the period of limitations.In this case,the liability remains
enforceable to the extentof the valu e of the levied u pon property.H owever,alevy
mad e ou tsid e the period of limitations (normally ten years withou tsu spensions)mu st
be released u nless --

(ii)Specialsitu ations.

A continu inglevy on salary orwages mad e u nd ersection 6331(e)mu stbe released at
the end of the period of limitations in section 6502.H owever,alevy on afixed and
d eterminable rightto paymentwhichrightinclu d es payments to be mad e afterthe
period of limitations expires d oes notbecome u nenforceable u pon the expiration of
the period of limitations and willnotbe released u nd erthis cond ition u nless the
liability is satisfied .

(1)L iability satisfied oru nenforceable.

(2)Release willfacilitate collection.

The release of the levy willfacilitate collection of the liability.A d irectorhas the d iscretion

The d irectormu strelease the levy u pon allorapartof the property orrights to property levied
u pon if he orshe d etermines thatone of the followingcond itions exists --

Econom icHardshipS uper-AdvancedL asVegas10/2013
S unday,August18,2013 8:24 AM
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(i)Example.

The followingexample illu strates the provisions of this paragraph(b)(2):

Example.A and B eachown machines which,when u sed together,prod u ce wid gets.
A owes d elinqu entfed eraltaxes.A notice of fed eraltax lien is properly filed against
allproperty orrights to property belongingto A .A 's machine is seized to satisfy A 's
d elinqu enttax liability.The fairmarketvalu e of A 's property is greaterthan the
expenses of seizu re and sale,bu tless than the amou ntof A 's tax liability.A and B
find abu yerwho wants to bu y bothmachines together.The bu yerwillonly bu y the
machines together.A 's property has agreatervalu e as partof the package than itd oes
by itself.The largervalu e,as shown in the sale contract,is enou ghto pay A 's tax
liability in fu ll.In this situ ation arelease of the levy willfacilitate collection becau se
the sale of bothmachines can be completed and A 's liability willbe paid in fu llatthe
settlement.

(ii)C ompliance withothercond itions.

(A )The d elinqu enttaxpayerd elivers asatisfactory arrangement,whichis
accepted by the d irector,forplacingproperty in escrow to secu re the payment
of the liability (inclu d ingthe expenses of the levy)whichis the basis of the
levy.

(B )The d elinqu enttaxpayerd elivers an acceptable bond to the d irector
cond itioned u pon the paymentof the liability (inclu d ingthe expenses of levy)
whichis the basis of the levy.This bond shallbe in the form provid ed in section
7 101 and section 301.7 101-1.

(C )There is paid to the d irectoran amou ntd etermined by the d irectorto be
equ alto the interestof the United States in the seized property orthe partof the
seized property to be released .

(D )The d elinqu enttaxpayerexecu tes an agreementto extend the statu te of
limitations in accord ance withsection 6502(a)(2)and section 301.6502-1.

The d irectormay find thatcollection willbefacilitated by the taxpayer's compliance
withcond itions otherthan immed iate payment,su chas:

(iii)Expenses of sale exceed the government's interest.

If the d irectord etermines thatthe valu e of the United States'interestin the seized
property d oes notexceed the expenses of sale of the property,arelease of the levy
willbe d eemed to facilitate collection of the liability even thou ghthe fairmarket
valu e of property whichhas been seized ex ceed s the expenses of seizu re and sale.

The release of the levy willfacilitate collection of the liability.A d irectorhas the d iscretion
to release the levy in allsitu ations,inclu d ingthose where the proceed s from the sale will
notfu lly satisfy the tax liabilities of the taxpayer,u nd erterms and cond itions as he orshe
d etermines are warranted .

(3)Installmentagreement.

The taxpayerhas entered into an agreementu nd ersection 6159 to satisfy the liability by
means of installmentpayments,u nless the agreementprovid es otherwise.H owever,the
d irectoris notrequ ired to release the levy u nd erthis cond ition if arelease of the levy will
jeopard ize the secu red cred itorstatu s of the United States,e.g.,where there is an
interveningju d gmentlien cred itorand anotice of tax lien has notbeen filed .

S lide3 -4
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S lide3 -4

(i)Generalru le.

The levy is creatingan economic hard shipd u e to the financialcond ition of an
ind ivid u altaxpayer.This cond ition applies if satisfaction of the levy in whole orin
partwillcau se an ind ivid u altaxpayerto be u nable to pay his orherreasonable basic
livingexpenses.The d etermination of areasonable amou ntforbasic livingexpenses
willbe mad e by the d irectorand willvary accord ingto the u niqu e circu mstances of
the ind ivid u altaxpayer.Uniqu e circu mstances,however,d o notinclu d e the
maintenance of an afflu entorlu x u riou s stand ard of living.

(4)Economic hard ship.

(ii)Information from taxpayer.

(A )The taxpayer's age,employmentstatu s and history,ability to earn,nu mber
of d epend ents,and statu s as ad epend entof someone else;

(B )The amou ntreasonably necessary forfood ,clothing,hou sing(inclu d ing
u tilities,home-ownerinsu rance,home-ownerd u es,and the like),med ical
expenses (inclu d inghealthinsu rance),transportation,cu rrenttax payments
(inclu d ingfed eral,state,and local),alimony,child su pport,orothercou rt-
ord ered payments,and expenses necessary to the taxpayer's prod u ction of
income (su chas d u es foratrad e u nion orprofessionalorganization,orchild
care payments whichallow the taxpayerto be gainfu lly employed );

In d eterminingareasonable amou ntforbasic livingexpenses the d irectorwill
consid erany information provid ed by the taxpayerinclu d ing--

S lide5-9

(C )The costof livingin the geographic areain whichthe taxpayerresid es;

(D )The amou ntof property exemptfrom levy whichis available to pay the
taxpayer's expenses;

(E)A ny extraord inary circu mstances su chas specialed u cation expenses,a
med icalcatastrophe,ornatu rald isaster;and

(F)A ny otherfactorthatthe taxpayerclaims bears on economic hard shipand
brings to the attention of the d irector.

S lide10

(iii)Good faithrequ irement.

In ad d ition,in ord erto obtain arelease of alevy u nd erthis su bparagraph,the
taxpayermu stactin good faith.Examples of failu re to actin good faithinclu d e,bu t
are notlimited to,falsifyingfinancialinformation,inflatingactu alexpenses orcosts,
orfailingto make fu lld isclosu re of assets.

S lide11

(5)Fairmarketvalu e ex ceed s liability.

The fairmarketvalu e of the property exceed s the liability forwhichthe levy was mad e and
release of the levy on apartof the property can be mad e withou thind eringthe collection of
the liability.The followingexample illu strates the provisions of this paragraph(b)(5):

Example.The InternalRevenu e Service levies u pon ten wid gets whichbelongto the

Economic H ard shipP age 3



Example.The InternalRevenu e Service levies u pon ten wid gets whichbelongto the
taxpayerto satisfy the taxpayer's ou tstand ingtax liabilities.Su bsequ entto the levy,the
taxpayerestablishes thatmarketcond itions have increased the aggregate fairmarketvalu e
of wid gets so thatthe valu e of seven wid gets equ als the aggregate anticipated expenses of
sale and seizu re and the tax liabilities forwhichthe levy was mad e.The d irectormu st
release three wid gets from the levy and retu rn them to the taxpayer.

(1)Information to be su bmitted by taxpayer.

(i)The name,ad d ress,and taxpayerid entification nu mberof the taxpayer;

(ii)A d escription of the property levied u pon;

(iii)The type of tax and the period forwhichthe tax is d u e;

(iv)The d ate of the levy and the originatingInternalRevenu e d istrict,if known;and

(v)A statementof the grou nd s u pon whichthe requ estforrelease of the levy is based .

A taxpayerwho wishes to obtain arelease of alevy mu stsu bmitarequ estforrelease in
writingorby telephone to the d istrictd irectorforthe InternalRevenu e d istrictin whichthe
levy was mad e.The taxpayermakingthe requ estmu stprovid e the followinginformation --

(2)Time forsu bmission.

Exceptin extraord inary circu mstances,arequ estforrelease of alevy mu stbe mad e more
than five d ays priorto asched u led sale of the property to whichthe levy relates.

(i)W hen requ ired .

The d irectormu stpromptly make ad etermination concerningrelease priorto sale in
allcases where arequ estforrelease of alevy is mad e exceptthose where the requ est
forrelease is mad e five orfewerd ays priorto asched u led sale of the property to
whichthe levy relates.

(ii)Time formakingrequ ired d etermination.

The d etermination willbe mad e,generally,within 30 d ays of arequ estforrelease
mad e 30 ormore d ays priorto asched u led sale of the property to whichthe levy
relates.If arequ estforrelease is mad e less than 30 d ays priorto the sched u led sale
bu tmore than 5d ays before the sched u led sale,ad etermination mu stbe mad e priorto
the sched u led sale.If necessary the d irectormay postpone the sched u led sale in ord er
to make this d etermination.

(iii)D iscretionary d etermination.

The d irectorhas the d iscretion,bu tis notrequ ired ,to make ad etermination
concerningrelease priorto sale in cases where arequ estforrelease of alevy is mad e
five orfewerd ays priorto asched u led sale of the property to whichthe levy relates.

(3)D etermination by d irector.

(4)N otification to taxpayerof d etermination.

The d irectormu stpromptly notify the taxpayerif the levy is released .If the d irector
d etermines thatnone of the cond itions requ iringrelease of the levy exist,the d irectormu st
promptly notify the taxpayerof the d ecision notto release the levy and the reason why the
levy is notbeingreleased .

(c)Requ estforrelease of levy.
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(i)Su bmission by taxpayer.

If alevy is mad e on essentialbu siness property as is d escribed in paragraph(d )(2)of
this section,the taxpayermay obtain an exped ited d etermination of whetherany of
the cond itions requ iringrelease of the levy exist.In ord erto obtain an exped ited
d etermination,the taxpayermu stsu bmit,within the time frame specified in paragraph
(c)(2)of this section,the information requ ired in paragraph(c)(1)of this section and
inclu d e withthe information an explanation of why the property levied u pon qu alifies
foran exped ited d etermination of whetheracond ition requ iringrelease of the levy
exists.

(ii)Time formakingrequ ired d etermination.

The d irectormu stmake su chad etermination by the laterof 10 bu siness d ays from
the time the d irectorreceives the requ estforrelease,or10 bu siness d ays from the
time the d irectorreceives any necessary su pportingd ocu mentation,if 10 ormore
bu siness d ays remain before asched u led sale of the property to whichthe levy
relates.A n exped ited d etermination concerningrelease mu stbe mad e priorto sale in
allcases where arequ estforrelease of alevy is mad e within the time frame specified
in paragraph(c)(2)of this section.If necessary the d irectormay postpone the
sched u led sale in ord erto make this d etermination.

(iii)D iscretionary d etermination.

The d irectorhas the d iscretion,bu tis notrequ ired ,to make an exped ited
d etermination concerningrelease in cases where the taxpayerd oes notsu bmit,within
the time frame specified in paragraph(c)(2)of this section,the information requ ired
in paragraph(c)(1)of this section and inclu d e withthe information an explanation of
why the property levied u pon qu alifies foran exped ited d etermination of whethera
cond ition requ iringrelease of the levy exists.

(1)Generalproced u re.

(2)Essentialbu siness property d efined .

Forpu rposes of this section,essentialbu siness property means tangible personalproperty
u sed in carryingon the trad e orbu siness of the taxpayerwhichwhen levied u pon prevents
the taxpayerfrom continu ingto carry on the trad e orbu siness.

(3)Seizu re of perishable good s.

The provisions of this paragraphd o notapply in the case of aseizu re of perishable good s.
Those seizu res are governed by the provisions of section 6336 and section 301.6336-1.

(d )Exped ited d etermination withrespectto certain bu siness property.

(e)Effectof arelease of levy.

If property has notyetbeen su rrend ered to the d irectorin response to alevy,arelease of the levy
u nd ersection 6343(a)willrelieve the possessorof any obligation to su rrend erthe property.
O therwise,arelease of alevy u nd ersection 6343(a)willcau se the property to be retu rned to the
cu stod y of the person orpersons legally entitled thereto.The release of alevy on any property
u nd erthis section d oes notpreventany su bsequ entlevy on the property.Section 301.6343-2,
d ealingwithretu rn of wrongfu lly levied u pon property,is su bjectto section 6402 which
prohibits the InternalRevenu e Service from refu nd ingapaymentof money thathas been
d eposited in the Treasu ry and cred ited to the taxpayer's liability u nless there is an overpayment.

(f)Effective d ate.
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This section is effective as of D ecember30,1994.

[T.D .7 18 0,37 FR 7 320,A pr.13,197 2;revised by T.D .8 58 7 ,60 FR 33-38 ,Jan.3,1995.]

From <http://research.taxtools.com /cfsBin/trExt.dll/R evR eg/subchapter_f--procedure_and_adm inistration_% 5Bsecs._
300.0--420.0-1% 5D/part_301_--_procedure_and_adm inistration_% 5Bsecs._301.269b-1--301.9100-21% 5D/__sec._301.6343-1
_requirem ent_to_release_levy_and_notice_of_release.?f=tem plates&fn=docum ent-fram e.htm &2.0&t=docum ent-
fram e.htm &tc=contents.htm &fc=toc&q=6343&x=sim ple>

S lide12
A dm inistrativeR eleaseofL evy

a.T heliability forw hichthelevy w asm adeissatisfiedorhasbecom eunenforceable
becausethe10-yearstatuteoflim itationsforcollectionhasexpired.

(1)Agreetoplaceproperty inescrow tosecurepaym entofthetaxliability
(includingtheexpensesoflevy)thatisthebasisofthelevy.
(2)Deliveranacceptablebondconditioneduponthepaym entofthetax
liability (includingtheexpensesoflevy)thatisthebasisofthelevy.
(3)P ay totheIR S anam ountdeterm inedtobeequaltotheinterestofthe
governm entintheseizedproperty orthepartoftheseizedproperty tobe
released.

b.R eleaseofthelevy w illfacilitatecollection.Ifthelevy isreleased,thetaxpayerm ust
com ply w itheachofthefollow ingconditionsthattheIR S choosestoim pose:

c.T hetaxpayerhasenteredintoaninstallm entagreem ent,unlesstheinstallm ent
agreem entprovidesthatthelevy w illrem aininplace.
d.T helevy createsaneconom ichardshipbecausesatisfyingthelevy w ouldpreventthe
taxpayerfrom payingbasiclivingexpensessuchasfood,clothing,shelter,andm edical
expenses.
e.T hefairm arketvalueoftheproperty exceedstheliability forw hichthelevy w asm ade,
andthereleaseofthelevy w illnothindercollectionoftheliability.

1109.4 IR C S ec.6343(a)providesfortheadm inistrativereleaseoflevies.T heIR S isrequiredtoprom ptly
releasealevy inthefollow ingcircum stances[R eg.301.6343-1(b)]:

1109.5A releaseofthelevy underoneoftheprecedingcircum stancesdoesnotpreventalaterlevy on
thesam eproperty [IR C S ec.6343(a)(3)].

1109.6 O bservation:T heIR S usesForm 668-D (R eleaseofL evy/R eleaseofP ropertyfrom L evy)to
releaseproperty subjecttoalevy.Asapracticalm atter,m ostleviesarereleasedthroughnegotiation,or
inextrem ecasesby filingForm 911 (ApplicationforT axpayerAssistanceO rder).(S eesection104.)In
m ostcasesleviesareservedtogetthetaxpayer'sattention.W henthishappens,thetaxpayerby
definitionisplacedinahardship,sincethelevy preventsthetaxpayerfrom usingtheassetsleviedupon.

a.T hetaxpayer'sage,em ploym enthistory,ability toearn,num berofdependents,and
statusasadependentofsom eoneelse.
b.T heam ountreasonably necessaryforfood;clothing;housing(includingutilities,
insurance,hom eow nerdues,etc.);m edicalexpenses(includinghealthinsurance);
transportation;federal,state,andlocaltaxes;alim ony,childsupport,orothercourt-ordered
paym ents;andexpensesnecessary tothetaxpayer'sproductionofincom e(suchasunion
duesorchildcarepaym ents).

1109.7T heregulationsstatethat“ econom ichardship” w ouldapply ifpartialorcom pletesatisfactionof
thelevy w ouldpreventthetaxpayerfrom beingabletopay “ reasonablebasiclivingexpenses” [R eg.
301.6343-1(b)(4)].Indeterm iningthereasonableam ountofbasiclivingexpenses,theIR S considers:
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duesorchildcarepaym ents).
c.T hecostoflivinginthegeographicareainw hichthetaxpayerresides.
d.T heam ountofproperty exem ptfrom levy thatisavailabletopay thetaxpayer's
expenses.
e.Any extraordinarycircum stances,suchasspecialeducationorm edicalexpenses.

1109.8 P racticeT ip:T hetaxpayerm ustactin goodfaithtoobtainareleaseoflevy basedon
econom ichardship.Exam plesoffailingtoactingoodfaithincludefalsifyingfinancialinform ation,
inflatingexpenses,orom ittingassets[R eg.301.6343-1(b)(4)].
1109.9 T oobtainareleaseoflevy basedonacircum stancepreviously listed,thetaxpayerm ustsubm ita
requestinw ritingorby telephonetotheAreaDirectorw herethelevy w asm ade.T herequestm ust
includetheinform ationlistedinR eg.301.6343-1(c)(1).
1109.10 Exceptinextraordinary circum stances,arequestforreleasem ustbem adem orethanfivedays
beforethescheduleddateofsaleoftheproperty [R eg.301.6343-1(c)(2)].T heIR S generally m akesits
determ inationw ithin30 days,andisrequiredtoprom ptly notify thetaxpayerifthelevy isreleased,and
ifnotreleased,thereasonsw hy [R eg.301.6343-1(c)(3)and(4)].How ever,forleviesontangibletradeor
businesspersonalproperty,theIR S m ustm akeanexpediteddeterm inationofw hetherthelevy
preventsthetaxpayerfrom carryingonthetradeorbusiness[IR C S ec.6343(a)(2)andR eg.
301.6343-1(d)].

1109.11 O bservation:Inarecentcase,thetaxpayer'sCollectionInform ationS tatem entshow ed
m onthly incom eof$800,m onthly expensesof$800,$14 cash,anda1996T oyotaCorollaw orth$300.
W hile“ verificationreceivedby thesettlem entofficerw asconsistentw iththeinform ation[taxpayer]
providedintheForm 433-A,” theIR S refusedtoreleasethelevy untiltaxpayerfiledher2005and2007
taxreturns.T heT axCourtrespondedthatIR C S ec.6343(a)(1)(D)requiresthereleaseofalevy that
createsaneconom ichardshipregardlessofthetaxpayer'spastreturnfilingcom pliance(Vinatieri).In
response,ChiefCounselstatedthatifthetaxpayerprovidesadequatefinancialinform ationthatalevy
w illcreateaneconom ichardship,itisnotappropriatetoproceedw iththelevy,evenifthetaxpayerhas
unfiledtaxreturns(CC-2011-005).

S lide13
N on-Filer
1001.18T heIR S isnolongerallow edtodeny ahardshipdeterm inationw henataxpayerhasfailedtofile
allrequiredtaxreturns.InVinatieri,theT axCourtdeterm inedthattherew asnoauthority requiringthat
ataxpayerm ustbecurrentw ithfilingrequirem entsbeforetheIR S m ay reportanaccountasacurrently
uncollectibleduetohardship.T hereafter,IR S ChiefCounselprovidedinstructionsforhandlingcases
w herethetaxpayerallegesthatalevy shouldnotproceedbecauseitw ouldcauseaneconom ichardship
(ChiefCounselN otice2011-005).

P asted from <https://checkpoint.riag.com /app/view /docT ext?usid=224f54i727d5&DocID=iP P CIR S % 3A20128549b1de8cc2170
&docT id=T 0P P CIR S % 3A20128549b1de8cc2170-1&feature=ttoc&lastCpR eqId=150674
&searchHandle=ia744c09a0000013faf6a874d75ad26

T heIR S m ustreleasealevy ifeconom ichardship isdeterm ined,regardlessofw hetherthetaxpayerhas

unfiledtaxreturns.S eeVin atieri v.C om r.,133 T .C.N o.16(2009)(IR S Appealsabuseddiscretionin
upholdinglevy afterdeterm iningthattaxpayerw ouldsuffereconom ichardship m erely because
taxpayerhadunfiledtaxreturns;neither§6343(a)(1)(D)norR egs.§301.6343-1(b)(4)specify that
taxpayerm ustbeincom pliancew ithreturnfilingrequirem entstoqualify forlevy release);and
CC-2011-005(11/22/10)(Agreeingw ithT axCourtinVinatieri,IR S ChiefCounselprovidesguidancetoIR S
attorneysw hentaxpayerallegesinappealtoT axCourtthatlevy shouldnotproceeddueto
econom ichardship).

From <http://taxandaccounting.bna.com /btac/T 10000/search_doc_hit_highlight.adp?fedfid=4463822&vnam e=ipapor&fcn=1
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From <http://taxandaccounting.bna.com /btac/T 10000/search_doc_hit_highlight.adp?fedfid=4463822&vnam e=ipapor&fcn=1
&w sn=503546000&fn=4463822&split=1&searchid=20842278&doctypeid=10&type=view sort>

S lide14
Determ inationsGrantingEquitableR elief

a.T herequestingspouseisnolongerm arriedto,islegally separatedfrom ,orhaslivedapart
form orethan12 m onthsfrom thenonrequestingspouse.
b.T herequestingspousew ouldsuffereconom ichardshipifreliefw erenotgranted.
c.T herequestingspousedidnotknow orhavereasontoknow thattherew asan
understatem entorunderpaym entoftaxonthejointtaxreturn.How ever,ifthe
nonrequestingspouseabusedtherequestingspouseorm aintainedcontroloverthe
householdfinancesby restrictingtherequestingspouse'saccesstofinancialinform ation
andtherequestingspousew asnotabletochallengethetreatm entofany item orquestion
thepaym entoftaxesforfearofretaliation,theabuseorfinancialcontrolw illresultinthis
factorbeingsatisfied,eveniftherequestingspousehadknow ledgeorreasontoknow of
theitem sgivingrisetotheunderstatem entordeficiency orthatthenonrequestingspouse
w ouldnotpay thetaxliability.

1204.3 Ifarequestingspousesatisfiesthefollow ingthresholdconditions,theIR S w illconsiderw hether
therequestingspouseisentitledtoaso-called“ stream lineddeterm ination” ofequitablereliefunder
IR C S ecs.66(c)and6015(f):

(1)T herequestingspouseisdivorcedorlegally separatedfrom the
nonrequestingspouse.
(2)T herequestingspouseisaw idow orw idow erandisnotanheirtothe
nonrequestingspouse'sestate,w hichw ouldhavesufficientassetstopay
thetaxliability;or
(3)T herequestingspousehasnotbeenam em berofthesam ehousehold
asthenonrequestingspouseatany tim eduringthe12-m onthperiod
endingonthedatereliefw asrequested.Forthispurpose,atem porary
absenceduetoincarceration,illness,business,m ilitary service,orcollege
isnotconsideredtobeaseparationiftheabsentspouseisexpectedto
return.

a.M aritalS tatus.W hethertherequestingspouseisnolongerm arriedtothenonrequesting
spouseonthedatetheIR S m akesitsdeterm ination.Iftherequestingspouseisstillm arried
tothenonrequestingspouse,thisfactorisneutral.Iftherequestingspouseisnolonger
m arried,thisfactorw illw eighinfavorofrelief.Forthesepurposes,arequestingspousew ill
betreatedasnolongerm arriedtothenonrequestingspouseinthefollow ingsituations:

b.Econom icHardship.W hethertherequestingspousew illsuffereconom ichardshipifrelief
isnotgranted,w hichoccursifpaym entofpartorallofthetaxliability w illcausethe
requestingspousetobeunabletopay basiclivingexpenses.Ifdenyingreliefw illcausethe
requestingspousetosuffereconom ichardship,thisfactorw eighsinfavorofrelief.If
denyingreliefw illnotcausetherequestingspousetosuffereconom ichardship,thisfactor
w illbeneutral.

1204.4 Follow ingisanonexclusivelistoffactorsthatm ay berelevantfordeterm iningw hethertogrant
equitablereliefunderIR C S ecs.66(c)and6015(f).N osinglefactorw illbedeterm inative.R ather,theIR S
w illconsiderandw eighallrelevantfactors,regardlessofw hetherthefactorislisted.(S eeAppendix 12E
foraquickreferencesum m ary ofthesefactorsintableform at.)

S lide15-16
O fferinCom prom ise

• Doubtas to L iability.Forthisgroundtoapply,therem ustbeagenuinedoubttothe
1301.13 AccordingtoR ev.P roc.2003-71,theIR S w illconsideranO IC onthefollow inggrounds:
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• Doubtas to L iability.Forthisgroundtoapply,therem ustbeagenuinedoubttothe
validity oftheliability.S inceanO IC isa“ com prom ise,” aclientm akinganO IC ondoubtasto
liability isrequiredtom akesom epaym ent,evenifheorshebelievesthatnotaxliability
exists.Indecidingw hatam ounttoaccept,theIR S w illw eighthehazardsoflitigation.T he
greaterthehazard,thegreaterlikelihoodthattheIR S w illacceptasm allerpaym ent.S ee
Appendix 13Eforexcerptsfrom afilled-inForm 656-L basedondoubtastoliability.
• Doubtas to Collectibility.AnO IC filedonthisgroundm ustdem onstratethat(a)itis
unlikely thatthetaxcanbecollectedinfullw ithinthecollectionstatuteoflim itationsand
(b)theO IC reasonably reflectstheam ounttheIR S couldcollectthroughotherm eans,
includingadm inistrativecollectionrem edies.T hisw illrequireadetailedanalysisofthe
taxpayer'snetw orthandfutureincom epotential.S eeasam plecom pletedForm 656 at
Appendix 22D.
• P rom otion ofEffectiveT ax Adm inistration.T hisoptionisthem ostsubjectivegroundfor
filinganO IC.T heIR S m ay com prom iseataxliability onthisgroundif(a)fullcollectionis
possiblebutw ouldcausetheclientaneconom ichardship;or(b)therearenoothergrounds
ofcom prom ise,butpublicpolicy orequity considerationsprovideasufficientbasisfor
com prom isingtheliability.

1301.14 In M itchellS krizow ski,theT axCourthelditw asanabuseofdiscretionfortheIR S torejecta
taxpayer'sO IC w ithoutafullinvestigationofthetaxpayer'sability topay.T othesam eextent,courts
haveheldtheIR S didnotabuseitsdiscretioninrejectinganoffer(Johnson Hom eCareS ervices,Inc.;
Fargo).How ever,inJerry JoeKerr,theT axCourtheldthattheIR S couldrejectanO IC ifthetaxpayer
failedtoprovidesufficientinform ationsothattheO IC couldbeevaluated.

1301.15 P racticeT ip:Insubm ittinganO IC,therepresentativeshouldfully prepareandorganizethe
inform ationpresented.T hisincludescom plete,accurate,andcurrentfinancialinform ationasw ellas
any docum entsthatm ightberelevantinhavingtheO IC processed.A detailedfactualstatem entasto
thetaxpayer'ssituationandthecircum stancesw hy thetaxpayerow estaxesshouldalsobeincluded.
EffectiveT axA dm inistration
1301.16T heIR S canenterintoanO IC toprom oteeffectivetaxadm inistrationifcollectionofthefull
liability w ouldcausethetaxpayereconom ichardship,oriftheO IC isbasedoncom pellingpublicpolicy or
equity considerationsidentifiedby thetaxpayer.IR M 5.8.11.2.1 definesaneconom ichardship asan
inability tom eetreasonablebasiclivingexpenses.T heIR M goesontoindicatethatcertain
circum stances,suchasalong-term illnessordisability,thatcauseaclienttobeincapableofearninga
livingconstituteaneconom ichardship.Inpractice,how ever,theIR S hasbeenextrem elyreluctanttouse
thisbasisasgroundsforapprovinganO IC.R egardingpublicpolicy orequity considerations,R ev.P roc.
2003-71 statesthat:“ Com prom isew illbejustifiedonly w here,duetoexceptionalcircum stances,
collectionofthefullliability w ouldunderm inepublicconfidencethatthetaxlaw sarebeing
adm inisteredinafairandequitablem anner.”
1301.17Inrarecases,anO IC w illberejectedforpublicpolicy reasons,eveniftheam ountoffered
exceedsw hatcouldotherw isebecollected.AccordingtoIR M 5.8.7.7.2,exam plesofsituationsthatm ay
w arrantrejectionbasedonapublicpolicy decisionare(a)thetaxpayerhasopenly encouragedothersto
refusetocom plyw iththetaxlaw s,(b)suspicionexiststhatthefinancialbenefitsofacrim inalactivity
areconcealedorthecrim inalactivity iscontinuing,or(c)thetaxpayerengagedinapatternofconduct
suggestingintentionaldissipationofassets.Conversely,anO IC w illnotberejectedbecause(a)itw ould
generateconsiderablepublicinterest,or(b)ataxpayerw asprosecutedforataxornon-taxcrim e.
1302.7 S tep4— DevelopingtheBasisoftheO ffer.
T osubm itadoubt-as-to-collectibilityO IC thattheIR S w illprocess,thetaxpayerm ustofferanam ount
thatisequaltoorexceedsthesum calculatedonForm 433-A (O IC)or433-B (O IC).(S eeS tep6,
CalculatingtheAm ounttoO ffer.)AnO IC basedondoubtastoliability sim ply presentsalegalanalysisof
w hy thetaxpayerdoesnotow eallorapartofthetaxliability assessedby theIR S .O ICsbasedon
effectivetaxadm inistration(i.e.,econom ichardship)w illbeconsideredfirstunderthetraditionalcriteria
(i.e.,doubtastoliability orcollectibility).IfthetaxpayerisineligibleforanO IC underthesecriteria,the
IR S w illconsidertheapplicationundertheeconom ichardshipguidelines.
1302.8 S tep5— P reparingForm s433-A (O IC)and433-B (O IC).
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1302.8 S tep5— P reparingForm s433-A (O IC)and433-B (O IC).
ForO ICsbasedondoubtastocollectibility,preparationofForm s433-A (O IC)and/or433-B (O IC)isthe
startingpointindeterm iningw hetheranO IC shouldbem ade.O neorbothform sm ustalsobe
com pletedforO ICsbasedoneffectiveadm inistration(e.g.,econom ichardship).M any O ICsarereturned
asincom pleteordeniedbecausethetaxpayerhasfailedtofully com pleteForm 433-A (O IC)orForm
433-B (O IC),andincludeallrequiredornecessary attachm ents.A w rittenstatem entshouldbeincluded
explaininghow thetaxpayergottothispoint.

O ICsBasedonO therFactors— EffectiveT axA dm inistration
1303.41 R R A '98authorizedtheS ecretary oftheT reasury toprescribealternativeguidelinesfortheIR S
todeterm inew hetheranO IC isadequateandshouldbeacceptedtoresolveadispute[IR C S ec.7122(d)
(1)].T heregulationsw ereexpandedtoperm ittheIR S ,incertaincircum stances,toconsideradditional
factors(i.e.,otherthandoubtastoliability orcollectibility)w hendeterm iningw hethertocom prom ise
theincom etaxliabilitiesofindividualtaxpayers(R eg.301.7122-1).

a.thetaxpayer'sequity inassetsplusfutureincom eexceedsthetaxliability,butcollection
ofthefullam ountw ouldcreateaneconom ichardship;or
b.regardlessofthetaxpayer'sfinancialcircum stances,exceptionalcircum stancesexistsuch
thatcollectionofthefullliability w illbedetrim entaltovoluntarycom plianceby taxpayers;
and
c.com prom iseoftheliability w illnotunderm inecom plianceby taxpayersw iththetaxlaw s.

1303.42 Iftherearenogroundsforcom prom isebasedondoubtastocollectibility orliability,a
com prom isem ay beenteredintotoprom oteeffectivetaxadm inistrationw hen:

a.T hedeterm inationtoacceptorrejectanO IC m adeonthegroundsthatacceptancew ould
prom oteeffectivetaxadm inistrationw illbebaseduponconsiderationofallthefactsand
circum stances,includingthetaxpayer'srecordofoverallcom pliancew iththetaxlaw s.

(1)thetaxpayerisincapableofearningalivingbecauseofalong-term
illness,m edicalcondition,ordisability,anditisreasonably foreseeable
thatthetaxpayer'sfinancialresourcesw illbeexhaustedprovidingforcare
andsupportduringthecourseofthecondition;
(2)althoughthetaxpayerhasassets,liquidationofthoseassetstopay
outstandingtaxliabilitiesw ouldrenderthetaxpayerunabletom eetbasic
livingexpenses;and
(3)althoughthetaxpayerhasassets,thetaxpayerisunabletoborrow
againsttheequity inthoseassets,anddispositionby seizureorsaleofthe
assetsw ouldhavesufficientadverseconsequencessuchthatenforced
collectionisunlikely.

b.Factorssupporting(butnotconclusiveof)adeterm inationofeconom ichardshipinclude:

(1)thetaxpayerhasahistory ofnoncom pliancew iththeCode'sfilingand
paym entrequirem ents;
(2)thetaxpayerhastakendeliberateactionstoavoidthepaym entof
taxes;and
(3)thetaxpayerhasencouragedotherstorefusetocom ply w iththetax
law s.

c.Factorssupporting(butnotconclusiveof)adeterm inationthatcom prom isew ould
underm inecom plianceby taxpayersw iththetaxlaw sinclude:

1303.43 W henevaluatingofferstoprom oteeffectivetaxadm inistration[R eg.301.7122-1(c)(3)]:

a.T hetaxpayerisdisabledandlivesonafixedincom ethatw illnot,afterallow anceof
adequatebasiclivingexpenses,perm itfullpaym entofhisorhertaxliability underan
installm entagreem ent.T hetaxpayeralsoow nsam odesthousethathasbeenespecially

1303.44 Inthefollow ingcases,collectionofthetaxw illcreateaneconom ichardship(IR M 5.8.11.2.1):
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installm entagreem ent.T hetaxpayeralsoow nsam odesthousethathasbeenespecially
equippedtoaccom m odatehisorherdisability.T hetaxpayer'sequity inthehouseis
sufficienttoperm itpaym entoftheliability heorsheow es.How ever,becauseofhis
disability andlim itedearningpotential,thetaxpayerisunabletoobtainam ortgageor
otherw iseborrow againstthisequity.Inaddition,becausethetaxpayer'shom ehasbeen
specially equippedtoaccom m odatehisorherdisability,forcedsaleofthetaxpayer's
residencew ouldcreatesevereadverseconsequencesforthetaxpayer,m akingsuchasale
unlikely.T hetaxpayer'soverallcom pliancehistory doesnotw eighagainstcom prom ise.
b.T hetaxpayerhasassetssufficienttosatisfy thetaxliability.T hetaxpayerprovidesfull-
tim ecareandassistancetoadependentchild,w hohasaseriouslong-term illness.T he
taxpayerw illneedtousetheequity inassetstoprovideforadequatebasiclivingexpenses
andm edicalcareforthechild.T hetaxpayer'soverallcom pliancehistory doesnotw eigh
againstcom prom ise.
c.T hetaxpayerisretiredandhasonly pensionincom e.T hetaxpayer'sonly assetisa
retirem entaccount,andthefundsintheaccountaresufficienttosatisfy thetaxliability.
L iquidationoftheretirem entaccountw ouldleavethetaxpayerw ithoutanadequatem eans
topay livingexpenses.T hetaxpayer'soverallcom pliancehistory doesnotw eighagainst
com prom ise.

1303.45T heexistenceofeconom ichardshipdoesnotrequirethattheam ountofarequestedO IC m ust
beaccepted.Anacceptableofferam ountisbasedonafullfinancialanalysisandnegotiationw iththe
taxpayer.Forexam ple,assum ethatthetaxpayerhasanillnessthateventually w illhinderhisability to
w ork.Althoughcurrently em ployed,thetaxpayerw illsoonbeforcedtoquithisjobandusepersonal
fundsforbasiclivingexpenses.T hetaxpayerow es$100,000 andhasareasonablecollectionpotentialof
$150,000.Anofferw assubm ittedfor$35,000.T hroughtheofferinvestigation,itisdeterm inedthat
collectingm orethan$50,000 w ouldcauseaneconom ichardshipforthetaxpayer.T hem inim um offer
am ountis$50,000,sinceitistheam ounttheIR S cancollectw ithoutcreatinganeconom ichardship.
1303.46T hepream bletotheS ection7122 regulationsnotesthatcom prom iseunderthenonhardship
effectivetaxadm inistrationstandardisappropriate“ only inthoserarecasesw herecollectionw ould
adversely affecttheoveralltaxsystem .” Inapplyingthisstandard,theIR S w ill“ presum ethatthecorrect
applicationofthetaxlaw sproducesafairandequitableresult,absentexceptionalcircum stances.”
1303.47W iththisinm ind,theT axCourtupheldtheIR S 'srejectionofanO IC subm ittedby acouplew ho
reportedanAM T liability of$206,191 from theirexerciseofincentivestockoptions.T hereafter,the
valueofthestock“ droppedprecipitously,” causingthem toow etaxonvaluethey nolongerow ned.T he
T axCourtfoundnointentby Congress,inenactingIR C S ec.7122,to“ overrideapplicationofspecific
provisionsofthetaxlaw sinevery instanceinw hichtheliability isperceivedtobeunfairorinequitable”
(S peltz).

S lide17
A greem entsP rovidingforP artialP aym ent
1006.17T heIR S hastheauthority toenterintoinstallm entagreem entsthatdonotprovideforfull
paym entofthetaxpayer'sliability [IR C S ec.6159(a)].IR C S ec.6159(c),w hichrequirestheIR S toenter
intoaninstallm entagreem entw ithanindividualifcertainconditionsarem et(e.g.,thetotaltaxliability
doesnotexceed$10,000 andtheagreem entrequiresfullpaym entoftheliability w ithinthreeyears),
only appliesiftheagreem entprovidesforfullpaym entofthetaxliability.
1006.18A partialpaym entinstallm entagreem ent(P P IA)isavailabletotaxpayersw hocannotfully pay
theliability priortotheexpirationofthecollectionlim itationsperiodbuthavesom eability topay.Asa
conditiontotheP P IA,taxpayersareexpectedtofully pay theirtaxliabilitiesim m ediately,equity in
assetsm ustbeaddressedandusedtofully pay orreducetheam ountoftheliability,allow ableexpense
guidelinesw illbeappliedim m ediately(notransitionperiod,noconditionalexpensesw illbeallow ed)as
insom einstallm entagreem ents,andthetaxpayerm usthavetheability tom akem onthly paym ents.

a.N o Asset/N o Equity— U nderthisP P IA thetaxpayerhasnoassetsand/ornoequity in
assets,orthetaxpayerhasliquidatedavailableassetstom akeapartialpaym ent.
b.Asset/Equity— U nderthisP P IA thetaxpayerhasm inim alequity,isunabletoutilizeequity,

1006.19 T herearetw otypesofpartialpaym entinstallm entagreem ents:
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b.Asset/Equity— U nderthisP P IA thetaxpayerhasm inim alequity,isunabletoutilizeequity,
orisunabletoselltheassetbecauseitisunm arketabledespiteahighbookvalue,orthe
assetisnecessary togenerateincom efortheP P IA andthegovernm entw illreceivem ore
from thefutureincom egeneratedby theassetthanfrom thesaleoftheasset.

1006.20 Ifitw ouldim poseaneconom ichardshiponthetaxpayertosellproperty,borrow onequity in
property,orusealiquidassettopay thetaxes,thetaxpayerw illnotberequiredtosell.Iftheloan
paym entw ouldexceedthetaxpayer'sdisposableincom e,thetaxpayerw illnotberequiredtoborrow to
pay thetaxes.

P asted from <https://checkpoint.riag.com /app/view /docT ext?usid=224f54i727d5&DocID=iP P CIR S %
3A2012a88fae40a8ffd0c&DocN avBy=keyw ord&docT id=T 0P P CIR S % 3A2012a88fae40a8ffd0c-1&feature=ttoc&lastCpR eqId=
151226&pinpnt=keyw ord&searchHandle=ia744c09a0000013faf6a874d75ad26f8& d=d#keyw ord>

S lide18
M ediationandA rbitration
1304.19 T heIR S istestingm ediationandarbitrationforO IC cases(IR S Ann.2011-6).M ediationis
availabletosettledisputesonlegalandfactualissues.T hem ediatorfacilitatesdiscussionsbetw eenthe
partiessothey m ay reachtheirow nagreem ent.Arbitrationisavailableforfactualissuesonly.T he
arbitratorhearsbothsidesofadisputedissueandrendersadecision.

• T hetaxpayerhastheability topay infullbasedontheunadjustedfinancialinform ation
subm ittedby thetaxpayer,exceptw heneconom ichardshipexists;
• T hetaxpayerdeclinestoam endtheofferw ithoutspecifically disagreeingw iththe
valuations,figures,orm ethodologyusedby Appealsindeterm iningreasonablecollection
potential;
• T hedisputedissueisexplicitly addressedinestablishedguidance[forexam ple,inthe
instructionsforForm 656(O fferinCom prom ise),suchasunsecureddebtorcollege
expenses];
• T heissueofliability w aspreviously determ inedby Appeals;or
• AnO IC issubm ittedasacollectionalternativeinaCollectionDueP rocessorequivalent
hearing.

1304.20 InadditiontotheexclusionscontainedinR ev.P roc.2002-44 (Appealsm ediationprocedures)
andR ev.P roc.2006-44 (Appealsarbitrationprocedures),neitherm ediationnorarbitrationisavailable
w here:

1304.21 S om eoftheappropriateissuesform ediationorarbitrationinO IC casesincludethevalueof
dissipatedassets,ataxpayer'sproportionateinterestinjointly heldassets,orataxpayer'sfutureability
topay w henlivingexpensesaresharedw ithanonliableperson.

P asted from <https://checkpoint.riag.com /app/view /docT ext?usid=224f54i727d5&DocID=iP P CIR S %
3A2012a0dd22c89d5191d&DocN avBy=keyw ord&docT id=T 0P P CIR S % 3A2012a0dd22c89d5191d-1&feature=ttoc&lastCpR eqId=
155810&pinpnt=keyw ord&searchHandle=ia744c09a0000013faf6a874d75ad26f8& d=d#keyw ord>

S lide19
DelinquentR eturnR efundHoldP rogram
1602.4 T heDelinquentR eturnR efundHoldP rogram w asdevelopedtoidentify andw ithholdnonfilers'
refundsuntildelinquenttaxreturnsarefiled.U nderthisprogram ,theIR S holdsindividualincom etax
refundsandcreditelectsw henacurrentyeartaxreturnisfiledresultinginarefundandthetaxpayer
hasatleastoneunfiledtaxreturnw ithinthepriorfive-yearperiod(IR M 25.12.1.1).T heintentistoget
thenonfilertofilethedelinquenttaxreturn(s)andoffsetany taxow edonthedelinquenttaxreturn(s).
1602.5W henarefundm eetstheholdcriteria,thenonfilerisnotifiedandinstructedtofilethe
delinquenttax returnorcontacttheIR S toexplainw hy areturnneednotbefiled.O therw ise,areturn
w illbefiledforthetaxpayer(IR M 25.12.1.6).T herefundw illbereleasedif(a)thedelinquentreturn(s)
beingfiledreflectsarefundornobalancedueandresultsinalldelinquenciesbeingresolved,(b)thereis
nofilingrequirem entforthedelinquentyear(s),(c)thetaxpayerisinadeclareddisaster/em ergency
area,or(d)thetaxpayerestablishesthataneconom ichardshipexists(IR M 25.12.1.1).
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area,or(d)thetaxpayerestablishesthataneconom ichardshipexists(IR M 25.12.1.1).
1602.6Exam plesofeconom ichardshipinclude(a)foreclosureorevictionnotice,(b)financial
inform ationshow ingthetaxpayerisunabletom eetbasiclivingexpenses,or(c)astatem entfrom a
healthcareproviderthatservicesw illnotbeprovidedw ithoutprepaym ent(IR M 25.12.1.9).Incertain
circum stances(duetotheurgency orthenatureofthehardship),oralorw rittentestim onyexplaining
thehardshipm ay beaccepted.Forexam ple,theeconom ichardshipcanbevalidatedby contactinga
landlordorutility com pany,orby contactingahom elesssheltertoverify thetaxpayerdoesnothave
housing.

Exam ple16-1: W hensignificanthardshipexistsbuttherefundisw ithheld.
N oelN onfiler'srefundhasbeenw ithheld,andN oelstatesthatheisdelinquentinrentpaym ents
andhasreceivedanevictionnotice.Althoughtherefundisfor$3,000,only $1,200 isneededto
avoideviction.T heIR S em ployeeshouldrecom m endam anualrefundof$1,200.

1602.7From thepractitioner'sperspective,w ithholdingacurrent-yearrefundw illresultinasignificant
hardshipbecausetherefundw ouldhelpthenonfilerm eetcurrentlivingexpenses.W henfacedw ith
suchacase,thepractitionershouldaskthattherefundbereleased.IftheIR S refusestoreleasethe
refund,thepractitionercanfileForm 911 (R equestforaT axpayerAssistanceO rder)accordingtothe
proceduresdescribedinsection104.How ever,thepractitionerm ay havetosettleforlessthanthe
entirerefundam ount.

P asted from <https://checkpoint.riag.com /app/view /docT ext?usid=224f54i727d5&DocID=iP P CIR S %
3A2012d96f4dda96accff&DocN avBy=keyw ord&docT id=T 0P P CIR S % 3A2012d96f4dda96accff-1&feature=ttoc&lastCpR eqId=
155947&pinpnt=keyw ord&searchHandle=ia744c09a0000013faf6a874d75ad26f8& d=d#keyw ord>

S lide20
U seoftheT axpayerA dvocateandEH

A.InGeneral
T heT axpayerAdvocateS ervice(T AS )isaspecialprogram institutedby theIR S tohandletaxpayers’
com plaintsandtorepresentw ithintheIR S theinterestsandconcernsoftaxpayers.T heT AS isdirected
by theN ationalT axpayerAdvocate(N T A),w hooperatesindependently w ithintheIR S .T heN ational
T axpayerAdvocatehastheauthority toissueaT axpayerAssistanceO rder(T AO )w henthetaxpayeris
sufferingorisabouttosufferasignificanthardshipasaresultofthem anneroftheadm inistrationof
thetaxlaw s,includingactionorinactiononthepartoftheIR S .§7811(a);7811(a)(1)(B);R egs.§
301.7811-1(a)(1)InissuingaT AO ,theN ationalT axpayerAdvocatecanrequiretheIR S toreleasealevy
againstthetaxpayer'sproperty,tostopothercollectionorauditactions,totakeany actionperm ittedby
law ,ortostopany otheraction,aslistedintheT AO .§7811(b).

B.S ignificantHardship
A T AO canbeissuedtoaddressavariety ofcollectionissues.First,theT axpayerAdvocatedeterm ines
w hetherthetaxpayerissufferingorabouttosufferasignificanthardship.S econd,ifsuchhardship
exists,theT axpayerAdvocatedecidesw hethertheIR S actionshouldbechanged.S eeR egs.§
301.7811-1(a)(1)and(a)(5).
Temporary TAS Limits on Case Acceptances: InJune2012,T AS announcedthatitw astem porarily
lim itingthetypesofcasesthatitw ouldhandletothefollow ing:
• W hereataxpayerisexperiencingsom efinancialdifficulty,em ergency,orhardship,andtheIR S needs
tom ovem uchfasterthanitusually does(orevencan)underitsnorm alprocedures.Inthosecases,tim e
isoftheessence.IftheIR S doesn'tactquickly (forexam ple,torem ovealevy orreleasealien),the
taxpayerw illexperienceevenm orefinancialharm .
• W herem any differentIR S unitsandstepsareinvolved,andthecaseneedsa“ coordinator” or“ traffic
cop” from T AS tom akesureeveryonedoestheirpart.
• W herethetaxpayerhastriedtoresolveaproblem throughnorm alIR S channelsbutthosechannels
havebrokendow n.
• W herethetaxpayerispresentinguniquefactsorissues(includinglegalissues),andtheIR S isapplying
a“ onesizefitsall” approach,isn'tlisteningtothetaxpayer,ordoesn'trecognizethatitneedsnew
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a“ onesizefitsall” approach,isn'tlisteningtothetaxpayer,ordoesn'trecognizethatitneedsnew
guidanceforthosecircum stances.
Accordingly,T AS generally w illnotacceptcasesinvolvingpureprocessingissues,i.e.,theprocessingof
originaltaxreturns,am endedreturns,rejectedandunpostablereturns,andinjured(butnotinnocent)
spouseclaim s.How ever,thereareexceptionstothisannouncedpolicy underw hichT AS w illtakethe
case(e.g.,ifthetaxpayerissufferinganeconom icburden,ifthecaseinvolvesotherissues,ifthe
taxpayerisreferredby acongressionaloffice,andifthetaxpayerspecifically requestsandinsists).
A “ significanthardship” m eansaseriousdeprivationcausedorabouttobecausedtothetaxpayerasa
resultoftheparticularm annerinw hichthetaxlaw sarebeingadm inistered.S ignificanthardship
includessituationsinw hichasystem orprocedurefailstooperateasintendedorfailstoresolvethe
taxpayer'sproblem ordisputew iththeIR S .§7811(a)(2);R egs.§301.7811-1(a)(4)(ii).
A “ significanthardship” alsoincludes,butisnotlim itedto:
• anim m ediatethreatofadverseaction;
• adelay ofm orethan30 daysinresolvingtaxpayeraccountproblem s;
• theincurringby thetaxpayerofsignificantcosts(includingfeesforprofessionalrepresentation)if
reliefisnotgranted;or
• irreparableinjury to,oralong-term adverseim pacton,thetaxpayerifreliefisnotgranted.
S eeR egs.§301.7811-1(a)(4)(ii).A delay ofm orethan30 daysinresolvingataxpayeraccountproblem
existsw hen(1)ataxpayerdoesnotreceivearesponseby thedateprom isedby theIR S ;or(2)w henthe
IR S hasestablishedanorm alprocessingtim efortakinganactionandthetaxpayerexperiencesadelay
ofm orethan30 daysbeyondthenorm alprocessingtim e.R egs.§301.7811-1(a)(4)(iii).

Exam ple1— Im m ediateT hreatofAdverseAction
T heIR S servesalevy onX 'sbankaccount.X needsthebankfundstopay foram edically necessary
surgicalprocedurethatisscheduledtotakeplaceinonew eek.Ifthelevy isnotreleased,X w illlackthe
fundsnecessary tohavetheprocedure.X isexperiencinganim m ediatethreatofadverseaction.

Exam ple2— S ignificantCosts
T heIR S sendsX YZ,Inc.anoticerequestingpaym entoftheoutstandingem ploym enttaxesandpenalties
ow edby X YZ,Inc.T henoticeindicatesthatX YZ,Inc.hassm allem ploym enttaxbalancesw ithrespectto
12 em ploym enttaxquarterstotaling$10x.X YZ,Inc.providesdocum entationtotheIR S thatitcontends
show sthatifallpaym entsw ereappliedtoeachquartercorrectly,therew ouldbenobalancedue.T he
IR S requestsadditionalrecordsanddocum entation.Becausethereare12 quartersinvolved,tocom ply
w iththisrequestX YZ,Inc.assertsthatitw illneedtohireanaccountant,w hoestim ateshew illchargeat
least$5xtoorganizealltherecordsandprovideadetailedanalysisofhow toapply thedepositsand
paym ents.X YZ,Inc.isfacingsignificantcosts.

Exam ple3— IrreparableInjury
T axpayer(T )hasarrangedw ithabanktorefinancehism ortgagetolow erhism onthly paym ent.T is
unabletom akethecurrentm onthly paym ent.U nlessthem onthly paym entam ountislow ered,T w ill
losehisresidencetoforeclosure.T heIR S refusestosubordinatetheFederaltaxlien,asperm ittedby §
6325(d),ordischargetheproperty subjecttothelien,asperm ittedby §6325(b).Asaresult,thebank
w illnotallow T torefinance.T isfacinganirreparableinjury ifreliefisnotgranted.

A findingthatataxpayerissufferingorabouttosufferasignificanthardshipasaresultofthem annerin
w hichtheinternalrevenuelaw sarebeingadm inisteredby theIR S w illnotautom aticallyresultinthe
issuanceofaT AO .Afterm akingadeterm inationofsignificanthardship,theN T A m ustdeterm ine
w hetherthefactsandthelaw supportreliefforthetaxpayer.Incasesw hereany IR S em ployeeisnot
follow ingapplicablepublishedadm inistrativeguidance(includingtheInternalR evenueM anual),the
N T A m ustconstruethefactorstakenintoaccountindeterm iningw hethertoissueaT AO inthem anner
m ostfavorabletothetaxpayer.S eeR egs.§301.7811-1(a)(5).

C.IssuanceofT axpayerAssistanceO rder(T AO )

T orequestaT AO ,ataxpayerorthetaxpayer'srepresentativem ustuseForm 911,R equestfor
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T orequestaT AO ,ataxpayerorthetaxpayer'srepresentativem ustuseForm 911,R equestfor
T axpayerAdvocateAssistance(AndApplicationforT axpayerAssistanceO rder)orsubm itaw ritten
statem entcontaininginform ationsufficientfortheAdvocatetodeterm inethenatureoftheharm or
theneedforassistance.R egs.§301.7811-1(b).IftheN ationalT axpayerAdvocatedeterm inesthatthe
taxpayerisfacingsignificanthardshipandthatthefactsandthelaw supportrelief,theN T A m ay issuea
T AO orderingtheIR S to:
• releaseleviedproperty (totheextentperm ittedby law );
• ceaseany action,takeany action,orrefrainfrom takingany actionw ithrespecttoataxpayerinvolving
collection,bankruptcy,receivership,titleenforcem ent,orany otherprovisionoftheinternalrevenue
law s;or
• expedite,reconsider,orreview atahigherlevelanactiontakenw ithrespecttoadeterm inationor
collectionofataxliability.

R egs.§301.7811-1(c).
A T AO m ay beissuedtoany office,division,orIR S function,butm ay notbeissuedtotheIR S Crim inal
InvestigationDivisioniftheactionorderedcouldreasonably besuspectedtoim pedeacrim inal
investigation.R egs.§301.7811-1(d).Any orderissuedoractiontakenby theN ationalT axpayerAdvocate
appliestopersonsperform ingservicesunderaqualifiedcollectioncontract.§7811(g).A T AO generally
m ay notbeissuedtotheIR S O fficeofChiefCounsel.Id.
O nceissued,aT AO cannotbem odifiedorrescindedunlessapprovedby theN ationalT axpayer
Advocate,Com m issioner,orDeputy Com m issioner.§7811(c).

D.S uspensionofCollectionandO therL im itationsP eriods
T herunningofany lim itationsperiodissuspendedw ithrespecttoareleaseoflevieduponproperty or
thetakingorceasingofanactionrelatedtothetaxpayerregardingcollection,receivership,bankruptcy,
discoveryofliability,enforcem entoftitle,orany otherprovisionoflaw specifically describedinaT AO
for:
• theperiodbeginningonthedateofthetaxpayer'sapplicationforassistanceandendingonthedateof
theN ationalT axpayerAdvocate'sdecision;and
• any periodspecifiedinaT AO issuedpursuanttosuchapplication.

From <http://taxandaccounting.bna.com /btac/T 10000/doc_display.adp?fedfid=4462795
&vnam e=ipapor&jd=ipap_130&split=0>

Economic H ard shipP age 15


